Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 1 May 2019 at 10.00 am
SARS3, 1-2 Seven Arches Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY

Membership (Quorum —3)

Clirs Morrissey, Mrs Slade and Trump

Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
1. Appointment of Chair
2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.
3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Transfer of Premises Brentwoo 5-92
Licence - The Raj - 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ d West
4, Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Vary the Designated Brentwoo 93 - 162
Premises Supervisor - The Raj - 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. d West
CM14 4DJ

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

(.

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
23.04.2019



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to sp
[...]
by this committee.

The current premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption by
such a person as an ancillary to his meal on the premises. A copy of the
premises licence, together with a plan of the premises & location map, is
attached as Appendix 2.

On 5 December 2018, Essex Police applied to Review the premises licence
under the statutory crime prevention objective that includes the prevention of
immigration crime and the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. The
decision of the subsequently convened Licensing Sub-Committee hearing on 24
January 2019 was to revoke the premises licence. An appeal against this
decision was received on 13 February 2019 and a hearing date awaits.

On 12 February 2019, Kalam Ullah submitted an online application with the
intention to take transfer of the premises licence from Badsha Miah. On 25
February 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the premises licence
being transferred to Kalam Ullah on the grounds of the prevention of crime and
disorder. A Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing was convened on 22 March 2019
and the application was refused. A copy of the application to transfer the
premises licence together with the Decision Notice is attached as Appendix 5.

The Application
On 22 March 2019, Kalam Ullah submitted a further online application to take

transfer of the premises licence from Badsha Miah. A copy of the application to
transfer the premises licence is attached as Appendix 1.

Page 6



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

8.1

The Licensing Act 2003 allows for the Chief Officer of Police for the police area in
which the premises are situated, if he is satisfied that the exceptional
circumstances of the case are such that the granting of the application would
undermine the crime prevention objective, to raise objection within 14 days of
receiving the application.

On 1 April 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the premises licence
being transferred to Kalam Ullah on the grounds of the prevention of crime and
disorder. The representation is attached as Appendix 3.

On 28 March 2019, the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) submitted an
objection to the premises licence being transferred to Kalam Ullah on the
grounds of the crime prevention objective, including the prevention of illegal
working and immigration crime. The representation is attached as Appendix 4.

Reasons For Recommendation

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee as provided in the
Licensing Act 2003.

Consultation

This application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of
Licensing Act 2003.

Statement of Licensing Policy

There are no specific issues arising from this application in relation to the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Relevant Sections of the Secretary of State’s Guidance
The following Sections 182 Guidance relates to transfer applications;

(8.101) In exceptional circumstances where the chief officer of police believes the
transfer may undermine the crime prevention objective, the police may object to
the transfer. The Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) may object if it
considers that granting the transfer would be prejudicial to the prevention of
illegal working in licensed premises. Such objections are expected to be rare and
arise because the police or the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) have
evidence that the business or individuals seeking to hold the licence, or
businesses or individuals linked to such persons, are involved in crime (or
disorder) or employing illegal workers.

Page 7



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

(8.102) Such objections (and therefore such hearings) should only arise in truly
exceptional circumstances. If the licensing authority believes that the police or
the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) are using this mechanism to vet
transfer applicants routinely and to seek hearings as a fishing expedition to
inquire into applicants’ backgrounds, it is expected that it would raise the matter
i
[...]
 4D

APPENDIX 4

REPRESENTATION

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)

Page 77



Page 78



g

Immigration
Enforcement

Kalam Ullah

174, Warley Hill
Warley

Essex
CM14 5HF

28 March 2019

Interventions & Sanctions  www.gov.uk/home-office
Lunar House

40 Wellesley Road

Croydon

Surrey, CR9 2BY

QOur Ref.: AL24141

Immigration representation in respect of a transfer of a premises licence

On behalf of the Secretary of State, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) makes
representations for the following premises licence application, relating to the crime prevention
objective, including the prevention of illegal working and immigration crime in licensed premises.

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) wishes to make representations on the following:
[€] Application for the transfer of an existing premises licence

Licensing Authority application
reference number

Immigration Enforcement reference TS31EOH1138 & TS31CCEP1091

number
Applicant name Kalam Ullah
Address of premises The Raj
21, Kings Road,
Brentwood
Essex
CM14 4DJ

Immigration Enforcement

Name

Interventions & Sanctions

Email address

IE.alcoholreviews@homeoffice.gov.uk

¢ ™% INVESTORS
%4, ¥ IN PEOPLE

Page 79




Representations are being made for the following reasons:

A visit by officers from Immigration Enforcement to The Raj, 21, Kings Road,
Brentwood, Essex CM14 4DJ was conducted on 23™ April 2014.

During the visit officers encountered 3 persons with no right to work in the UK.
A Notice of Potential Liability was served to The Manager Mr Badsha Miah.

A further visit by Immigration Enforcement officers was conducted on 20%
November 2018 . During the visit officers encountered 5 persons with no right to
work in the UK. A Notice of Potential Liability was served to The Manager Mr
Badsha Miah.

A civil penalty for a potential £75,000 for the employment of the 5 workers with no
right to work in the UK that were encountered on the visit of 20" November 2019 is
currently awaiting an outcome. The liable
[...]
ce for The Raj, 21
Kings Rd., Brentwood CM14 4DJ made to Brentwood Borough Council.

The application was brought before the licensing sub-committee for determination on
17" January 2018 following representations from a Responsible Authority (the Police,)

The sub-committee first heard from the licensing officer Dave Leonard who outlined
his report.

This premise was currently a restaurant specialising in Indian cuisine situated in Kings
Street, Brentwood High Street, and it was currently licensed for the Sale by Retail of
Alcohol & Late-Night Refreshment.

On 12" February 2019 the Applicant Kalam Ullah submitted an online application with
the intention to transfer the existing premises license to Kalam Ullah from Badsha
Miah. On 13" February 2019 there was an application to vary the existing Designated
Premises Supervisor who is Badsha Miah to Jetu Miah.

The Committee heard from Mr. Leonard of the Council's Licensing Department who
explained the background to the application and stated to the Committee that the
application was under the provisions of section 42 Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee then heard from the Police. Mr. Jones for the Police stated that the
relevant premises had been raided by the Immigration Services in November 2018
and § illegal workers were found to be working at the Restaurant. Serious immigration
offences relating to unauthorised employment of illegal immigrants had been
committed by the Restaurant owner. It was shortly after this that the transfer procedure
had been commenced. It was the view of the Police that this was a cynical attempt to
give the impression that because there had been a transfer that the new regime would
be less likely to commit further offences.

Mr.Jones explained that Kalam Ullah was Badsha Miah's brother and that the transfer
was an attempt to avoid the consequences of the Immigration offences since Badsha
Miah and Kalam Ullah were joint leaseholders of the premises and therefore had
effective control of the business. In answer to questions from the Committee the Police
confirmed that the Applicant had a clean record and did not have previous convictions.

The Committee then heard from Mr Dadds representing the Applicant who stated that
despite the revocation of the premises license that the Committee should keep an
open mind on the transfer application. He further stated that it was for the objecting
authority to show that the licensing objectives may have been undermined. An
objection should only be raised in exceptional circumstances. The Applicant was
innocent until proven guilty. The immigration offences were not to be attributed to him.
The Applicant was of good character and had no licensing convictions. It was a slur
on his character to suggest otherwise. All that had been adduced to link him with any
wrong-doing was that he was joint leaseholder and that he worked as a chef on the
premises. Effectively the Police were saying that a family member could never
succeed on a transfer application. It was tantamount to suggesting that_if a family
member lost his/her driving license that no other member of the family could drive.,

Page 91



Mr. Dadds stated that the Applicant was employed on PAYE by his brother as a chef
and had no control over the business. If the Applicant was implicated in any offence
the Home Office would have lodged an objection and it had not. In addition, the family
owned a number of properties and the fact that the application to transfer came from
an address that Badsha Miah lived at did not mean the Applicant too lived there as the
Police seemed to be maintaining.

Mr. Dadds explained that the Applicant was on the lease only to reinforce the
covenants on the lease. The business was run by Badsha Miah since 2004 and the
Applicant had no involvement in it. The Police were making an assumption that the
Applicant received profit from the business when there was no evidence to support
this. The choice faced by the business in the light of revocation of the premises license
was to transfer to his brother or to a stranger in the street. Obviously the brother was
preferable. If the transfer application was successful the Applicant would offer a
condition/ undertaking on the premises license appeal that his brother would have no
involvement in the business in the future.

The Committee then asked questions of Mr. Dadd. Councillor Trump questioned why
the premises revocation was being appealed when it was accepted that illegal
employment had taken place at the premises. Mr. Dadds responded that if the transfer
application was granted Badsha would drop off and the Applicant would take over
strengthening any appeal. Councillor Morrissey questioned why a transfer to family
and friends was necessitated at all. Mr. Dadds explained that when the premises
license is revoked the goodwill value of a business declines so any third-party
purchasers would offer low purchase prices hence the need for family.

The parties then summarised their respective positions.
The Committee then retired to consider its decision.

The Committee considered carefully all the information that had been presented to it
both in the report and verbally at this hearing

The Committee felt that there was a real nexus between the Applicant and his brother
and that by allowing the transfer the licensing objectives would be engaged. There
was reason to accept given the Police objections that the close association between
both brothers was such that Badsha Miah would continue to run the business and that
the transfer would not satisfy the crime and disorder concemns. On a balance of
probabilities it was felt that the Applicant would not have sufficient autonomy from his
brother.

The Legal Adviser then announced the decision of the Committee that the
application to transfer would be refused and that section 44 (5) (b) (i) Licensing Act
2003 applied.

The Committee would remind all parties that they have a right to appeal against this
decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

Page 92



Agenda Iltem 4

1 May 2019
Licensing and Appeals Committee
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an

Application to Vary a Designated Premises Supervisor
Licensing Act 2003

THE RAJ, 21 KINGS ROAD, BRENTWOOD CM14 4DJ

Report of: Dave Leonard — Licensing Officer

Wards Affected:Brentwood West

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary
1.1 An application has been received from Mr Kalam Ullah to vary a premises
licence to specify an individual as a designated premises supervisor to Mr
Kalam Ullah at The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood CM14 4DJ. Essex Police
have objected to the variation on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime &
Disorder.
2. Recommendation(s)
2.1  That the Sub Committee:

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions at the
hearing and determines the application to vary a premises licence to specify an
individual as designated premises supervisor (DPS) in line with either of the
following options:

e allow the application to vary the premises licence to specify a DPS;
e reject the application to vary the premises licence to specify a DPS.

Page 93



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Introduction and Background

Every premises licence that authorises the sale of alcohol must specify a DPS.
This will normally be the person who has been given day to day responsibility
for running the premises by the premises licence holder.

The police may object to the designation of a new DPS where, in exceptional
circumstances, they believe that the appointment would undermine the crime
prevention objective.

S.37 Licensing Act 2003, allows any person entitled to apply for a Premises
Licence under 16(1) Licensing Act 2003, to make an application to vary a
premises licence to specify an individual as designated premises supervisor.

The premises licence at The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood CM14 4DJ was
previously held by Badsha Miah.

This application to transfer has interim effect until this objection is determined.
This means that the transfer is allowed to take place temporarily until this
objection is determined by this committee.

The current premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption by
such a person as an ancillary to his meal on the premises. A copy of the
premises licence, together with a plan of the premises & location map, is
attached as Appendix 2.

On 5 December 2018, Essex Police applied to Review the premises licence
under the statutory crime prevention objective that includes the prevention of
immigration crime and the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises.
The decision of the subsequently convened Licensing Sub-Committee hearing
on 24 January 2019 was to revoke the premises licence. An appeal against
this decision was received on 13 February 2019 and a hearing date awaits.

On 12 February 2019, Kalam Ullah submitted an online application with the
intention to take transfer of the premises licence from Badsha Miah, which had
immediate interim effect, and was subject of a separate hearing. On 25
February 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the premises licence
being transferred to Kalam Ullah on the grounds of the prevention of crime &
disorder. A Licensing Sub-Committee hearing was convened on 22 March
2019 & the application was refused. A copy of the application to transfer the
premises licence together with the decision notice is attached as Appendix 4

Page 94



4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

8.1

(4.39)

(4.40)

The Application

On 19 March 2019, an application, with a signed consent, was received from
Kalam Ullah to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor, currently Badsha
Miah, to Kalam Ullah. Copies of both documents are attached as Appendix 1.

On 1 April 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the variation of DPS
to Kalam Ullah on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. The
representation and associated documents are attached as Appendix 3.

Reasons For Recommendation

These are the 
[...]
cence number PRM/0196/2005

relating to

hereby give my consent for the transfer of premises licence number

PRM/0196/2005

{full name of fransferee].

Y

name
(please print) RADSHA M IAH

dated \L!DL]LDIC‘]

Page 159



Page 160



We write further to your application for the transfer of premises licence for The Raj, 21
Kings Rd., Brentwood CM14 4DJ made to Brentwood Borough Council.

The application was brought before the licensing sub-committee for determination on
17™ January 2018 following representations from a Responsible Authority (the Police,)

The sub-committee first heard from the licensing officer Dave Leonard who outlined
his report.

This premise was currently a restaurant specialising in Indian cuisine situated in Kings
Street, Brentwood High Street, and it was currently licensed for the Sale by Retail of
Alcohol & Late-Night Refreshment.

On 12 February 2019 the Applicant Kalam Ullah submitted an online application with
the intention to transfer the existing premises license to Kalam Ullah from Badsha
Miah. On 13" February 2019 there was an application to vary the existing Designated
Premises Supervisor who is Badsha Miah to Jetu Miah.

The Committee heard from Mr. Leonard of the Council's Licensing Department who
explained the background to the application and stated to the Committee that the
application was under the provisions of section 42 Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee then heard from the Police. Mr. Jones for the Police stated that the
relevant premises had been raided by the Immigration Services in November 2018
and 5 illegal workers were found to be working at the Restaurant. Serious immigration
offences relating to unauthorised employment of illegal immigrants had been
committed by the Restaurant owner. [t was shortly after this that the transfer procedure
had been commenced. It was the view of the Police that this was a cynical attempt to
give the impression that because there had been a transfer that the new regime would
be less likely to commit further offences.

Mr.Jones explained that Kalam Ullah was Badsha Miah's brother and that the transfer
was an attempt to avoid the consequences of the Immigration offences since Badsha
Miah and Kalam Ullah were joint leaseholders of the premises and therefore had
effective control of the business. In answer to questions from the Committee the Police
confirmed that the Applicant had a clean record and did not have previous convictions.

The Committee then heard from Mr Dadds representing the Applicant who stated that
despite the revocation of the premises license that the Committee should keep an
open mind on the transfer application. He further stated that it was for the objecting
authority to show that the licensing objectives may have been undermined. An
objection should only be raised in exceptional circumstances. The Applicant was
innocent until proven guilty. The immigration offences were not to be attributed to him.
The Applicant was of good character and had no licensing convictions. It was a slur
on his character to suggest otherwise. All that had been adduced to link him with any
wrong-doing was that he was joint leaseholder and that he worked as a chef on the
premises. Effectively the Police were saying that a family member could never
suceeed on-a-transfer-application. It was-tantamount-te-suggesting- that-if-a-family
member lost his/her driving license that no other member of the family could drive.

Page 161



Mr. Dadds stated that the Applicant was employed on PAYE by his brother as a chef
and had no control over the business. If the Applicant was implicated in any offence
the Home Office would have lodged an objection and it had not. In addition, the family
owned a number of properties and the fact that the application to transfer came from
an address that Badsha Miah lived at did not mean the Applicant too lived there as the
Police seemed to be maintaining.

Mr. Dadds explained that the Applicant was on the lease only to reinforce the
covenants on the lease. The business was run by Badsha Miah since 2004 and the
Applicant had no involvement in it. The Police were making an assumption that the
Applicant received profit from the business when there was no evidence to support
this. The choice faced by the business in the light of revocation of the premises license
was to transfer to his brother or to a stranger in the street. Obviously the brother was
preferable. If the transfer application was successful the Applicant would offer a
condition/ undertaking on the premises license appeal that his brother would have no
involvement in the business in the future.

The Committee then asked questions of Mr. Dadd. Councillor Trump questioned why
the premises revocation was being appealed when it was accepted that illegal
employment had taken place at the premises. Mr. Dadds responded that if the transfer
application was granted Badsha would drop off and the Applicant would take over
strengthening any appeal. Councillor Morrissey questioned why a transfer to family
and friends was necessitated at all. Mr. Dadds explained that when the premises
license is revoked the goodwill value of a business declines so any third-party
purchasers would offer low purchase prices hence the need for family.

The parties then summarised their respective positions.
The Committee then retired to consider its decision.

The Committee considered carefully all the information that had been presented to it
both in the report and verbally at this hearing

The Committee felt that there was a real nexus between the Applicant and his brother
and that by allowing the transfer the licensing objectives would be engaged. There
was reason to accept given the Police objections that the close association between
both brothers was such that Badsha Miah would continue to run the business and that
the transfer would not satisfy the crime and disorder concerns. On a balance of
probabilities it was felt that the Applicant would not have sufficient autonomy from his
brother.

The Legal Adviser then announced the decision of the Committee that the
application to transfer would be refused and that section 44 (5) (b) (i) Licensing Act
2003 applied.

The Committee would remind all parties that they have a right to appeal against this
decision to the Magistrates' Court.

Page 162



Members Interests

Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber.

What are pecuniary interests?

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust
funds, investments, and asset including land and property).

Do | have any disclosable pecuniary interests?

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing?

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you
must not :

e participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting
participate further in any discussion of the business or,

e participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.
e Other Pecuniary Interest
[...]
 of drivers’ licenses (save for initial suspension
under provision of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
S61 (2B) if it appears that the interests of public safety require the
suspension to have immediate effect).

(b)  Where representation has been submitted by the applicant/license holder
against refusal of any application.

(c)  Where representation has been received from an applicant to vary a
licensing or pre-licensing condition.

Scrap Metal Dealing

(@) Determination of applications where representations have been received
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and

(b)  Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been
received in accordance with legislative requirements

Street Collections and House to House Collections

(@)  Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Page 165



Licensing of sex establishments

(@)

Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals.

Street Trading

(@)
(b)

(c)

Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received.
Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy.

Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license.

Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.

Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(@)

Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 166



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Transfer of Premises Licence - The Raj - 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ
	Appendix Item 1 - Transfer Application - t

Minutes of the meeting


387

Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 1st May, 2019

Attendance

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mrs Slade

Cllr Trump

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

405. Appointment of Chair 

Members RESOLVED that Cllr Trump should chair the meeting.

406. Administrative Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below; they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

407. Application for Transfer of Premises Licence - The Raj - 21 Kings Road, 
Brentwood. CM14 4DJ 

An application had been made to Brentwood Borough Council for the transfer 
of premises licence for The Raj, 21 Kings Rd., Brentwood CM14 4DJ. 

This premise is currently a restaurant specialising in Indian cuisine situated in 
Kings Road, Brentwood and it had been licensed for the Sale by Retail of 
Alcohol & Late Night Refreshment. The premises license had been revoked 
by the Committee previously. 

The application was brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination on 1st May 2019 following representations from two 
Responsible Authorities, the Police and the Home Office (Immigration 



388

Enforcement). The latter submitted a written representation and did not attend 
the hearing. 

The Sub-Committee first heard from the licensing officer Dave Leonard who 
outlined his report.  

On 22nd March 2019 the Applicant Kalam Ullah submitted an online 
application with the intention to transfer the existing premises license to Kalam 
Ullah from Badsha Miah. There was also an application to vary the existing 
Designated Premises Supervisor who is Badsha Miah to Kalam Ullah. On 1st 
April 2019 Essex Police submitted an objection to the application on the 
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder. On 28th March 2019 the Home 
Office (Immigration Enforcement) objected to the application on crime 
prevention grounds including the prevention of illegal working and immigration 
crime. 

Mr. Dadds who represented the Applicant made an application to re-constitute 
the Committee on the grounds that 2 of its members had ruled in a decision 
for transfer in reference to the premises previously and therefore could not 
present an appearance of impartiality. The Legal Advisor Surinder Atkar 
advised the Committee that unless there was evidence of bias by the 
Committee given the numbers of Members qualified to sit on Licensing 
Committee that it was appropriate to continue with the presently constituted 
Committee. The Committee retired to consider the application and then 
returned to rule that the preliminary application was declined and that the 
matter would proceed. 

The Committee then heard from Mr. Leonard of the Council’s Licensing 
Department who explained the background to the application and stated to the 
Committee that the application was under the provisions of section 42 
Licensing Act 2003. 

The Committee then heard from the Police. Mr. Jones for the Police stated 
that the relevant premises had been raided by the Immigration Services in 
2014 and November 2018 and on the latter occasion 5 illegal workers were 
found to be working at the Restaurant. Serious immigration offences relating 
to unauthorised employment of illegal immigrants had been committed by the 
Restaurant owner. It was shortly after this that the first transfer application had 
been commenced and refused by the Committee on 22nd March 2019. The 
present application was identical to the one refused. It was the view of the 
Police that this was a cynical attempt to give the impression that because 
there had been a transfer that the new regime would be less likely to commit 
further offences.  

Mr. Jones explained that Kalam Ullah was Badsha Miah’s brother and that the 
transfer was an attempt to avoid the consequences of the Immigration 
offences since Badsha Miah and Kalam Ullah were joint leaseholders of the 
premises and therefore had effective control of the business. In answer to 
questions from the Committee, the Police confirmed that the Applicant had a 
clean record and did not have previous convictions. In answer to a specific 
question from Councillor Slade, Mr. Jones confirmed that the Applicant had 
been employed as a chef at the premises. 



389

The Committee then heard from Mr Dadds representing the Applicant who 
stated that the Committee had to have an open mind to the application and 
exclude from its mind any the previous refused application. The previous 
refusal had been appealed. Also despite the revocation of the premises 
license that the Committee should keep an open mind on the transfer 
application. He further stated that it was for the objecting authority to show 
that the licensing objectives may have been undermined. An objection should 
only be raised in exceptional circumstances. The Applicant was innocent until 
proven guilty. The immigration offences were not to be attributed to him. The 
Applicant was of good character and had no licensing convictions. It was a 
slur on his character to suggest otherwise. All that had been adduced to link 
him with any wrongdoing was that he was joint leaseholder and that he 
worked as a chef on the premises. Effectively the Police were saying that a 
family member could never succeed on a transfer application. It should be 
remembered that active steps were being taken to remove Mr. Miah from the 
lease. 

Mr. Dadds stated that the family owned a number of properties and the fact 
that the application to transfer came from an address that Badsha Miah lived 
at did not mean the Applicant too lived there as the Police seemed to be 
maintaining. 

Mr. Dadds emphasised that the Applicant was on the lease only to reinforce 
the covenants on the lease. He had run the business for the past 3 months 
with no problems. 

On the question of the Designated Premises Supervisor application the Police 
would have to show that the appointment would undermine the licensing 
objectives and they had not done so. The Applicant was of good character 
and should be treated on his merits. 

The Committee then asked questions of Mr. Dadds. Mr Jones then 
summarised the Police case and Mr. Dadds followed with a summation of the 
Applicant’s case. 

The Committee then retired to consider its decision. 

The Committee considered carefully all the information that had been 
presented to it both in the report and verbally at this hearing 

The Committee felt that there was a real nexus between the Applicant and his 
brother and that by allowing the transfer the licensing objectives would be 
engaged. Both applications would therefore be refused. It had not been 
established to the Committee’s satisfaction that Mr. Miah would be excluded 
entirely from the premises operations and that the transfer would not satisfy 
the prevention of crime and disorder concerns. The immigration offences that 
had taken place at the premises were a real concern and looking to the future 
it was not established that further offences would not take place. On a balance 
of probabilities it was felt that the Applicant would not have sufficient 
autonomy from his brother. 



390

The Legal Adviser then announced the decision of the Committee that the 
application to transfer would be refused and that section 44 (5) (b) (i) 
Licensing Act 2003 applied. 


